

No. 24-71

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

AVRAHAM GOLDSTEIN; MICHAEL GOLDSTEIN;
FRIMETTE KASS-SHRAIBMAN; MITCHELL LANGBERT;
JEFFREY LAX; MARIA PAGANO,

Petitioners,

v.

PROFESSIONAL STAFF CONGRESS/CUNY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER
MILTON L. CHAPPELL
GLENN M. TAUBMAN
C/O NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160

NATHAN J. MCGRATH
Counsel of Record
DANIELLE R. ACKER SUSANJ
THE FAIRNESS CENTER
500 N. Third Street
Suite 600
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(844) 293-1001
njmcgrath@fairnesscenter.org

Counsel for Petitioners

December 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. The Professors' Case Involves Important Associational Rights Only This Court Can Protect	2
II. The Professors' Proposal Harmonizes This Court's Caselaw	6
III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	2–4, 7, 8
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	1, 6–7
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024).....	9
<i>Mulhall v. Unite Here Loc. 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020).....	6
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	6
STATUTES	
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 201(7)(a)–(g)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Br. Amici Curiae of State of N.Y., et al., <i>Janus</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018) (No. 16-1466), 2018 WL 529834	4
Terry O’Neil & E.J. McMahon, <i>Taylor Made: The Cost & Consequences of New York’s Public-Sector Labor Laws</i> (May 2018), https://www.empirecenter.org/wp- content/uploads/2018/05/Taylor-Made_2 018-Edition_Final-1.pdf	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
The Editorial Board, <i>The UAW Has a Gaza Policy</i> , WALL ST. J. (May 3, 2024), https://www.wsj.com/articles/shawn-fain-uaw-hamas-gaza-israel-campus-protests-39d68e2f	3
U.S. DEP'T OF LAB., BUREAU OF LAB. & STATISTICS, NEWS RELEASE (Jan. 23, 2024), https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/union2.pdf	4
